JUDITH BASIN COUNTY COMMISSIONERS MINUTES / FY2024

REGULAR MEETING January 10, 2024

PRESENT: Commissioner Don Hajenga Commissioner James D Moore Commissioner Cody McDonald

Also present:

EMS Coordinator Suzanne Aune DES Coordinator Mike Howell Deputy Treasurer Gloria Hungate Clerk & Recorder Amanda Kelly Dispatcher Sally Murphy County Attorney Joni Oja

Commissioner Hajenga moved to approve the January 10, 2024 Agenda, Commissioner Moore seconded, motion passed.

Commissioner Moore moved to approve the December 2023 County Reconciliation Report, Commissioner Hajenga seconded, motion passed.

Commissioners McDonald and Hajenga, Clerk & Recorder Amanda Kelly, Sheriff Tim Wilhelms, DES Coordinator Mike Howell, and Clerk Bonnie Ostertag attended a 911 meeting with Fergus County and City of Lewistown officials on January 9, 2024 in Lewistown.

Commissioners Moore and Hajenga and Legislator Jim Bergstrom attended a DNRC water rights meeting.

Deputy Treasurer Gloria Hungate visited with the commissioners about the history and future use of the school house at the fairgrounds.

Commissioners, Clerk Kelly, Dispatcher Sally Murphy, and County Attorney Joni Oja attended a Zoom meeting setting up Region 3 Opioid board.

County Attorney Oja discussed the opioid board updates. Commissioner's, CA Oja and C&R Amanda Kelly reviewed the draft JB County Handbook. CA Oja will make a few changes and provide everyone with another draft, commissioners will review changes next week and if all looks good they will start the adoption process.

Commissioners discussed problems with the power at the fairgrounds that had been taken out.

JUDITH BASIN COUNTY COMMISSIONERS MINUTES / FY2024

EMS Coordinator Suzanne Aune worked with Commissioner McDonald to help find a body shop that will work on the box of the Stanford Ambulance that was damaged when they were hit his summer.

Commissioners discussed the 911 center and changes that are going to be coming in the next year.

Commissioners reviewed and approved draft job description put together by MSU for the JB County Extension Agent position. Central Regional Department Head Tracy Mosley will send the advertisement and full description to Clerk & Recorder Amanda Kelly for the JB County website upon final approval.

ATTESTED:

CHAIRMAN CODY MCDONALD

CLERK & RECORDER AMANDA